MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

to said company the cost of such wiring less the depreciation Chap. 402 thereof.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1893.

Chapter 402.

An Act to amend chapter one hundred eleven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Dixfield and Peru Bridge Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That section two of chapter one hundred eleven Sec. 2, ch. 111, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and Special Laws, amended. eighty-seven be amended by striking out in the fourth line the words, "twenty-four feet wide," and inserting in place thereof, the words, 'eighteen feet wide in the clear,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 2. Said bridge shall be erected across the Andros- How bridge coggin river within the limits aforesaid, shall be constructed structed. of good materials, of a suitable height from the water, and not less than eighteen feet wide in the clear, with suitable and sufficient covering or railing for the safety of passengers, and sufficient passage way shall be left for the passage of boats, rafts, logs and timber.'

- And said chapter shall be further amended by inserting immediately after section eight thereof, the following:
- This corporation is authorized and empowered May issue to mortgage its property and issue mortgage bonds to an gage property. amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.'

bonds and mort-

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1893.